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Szartorr 23. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 24, 1871. 

CHAPTER 156. 

[PubHad Mardi 80, 1871.] 

AN LOT to apportion the state into senate and asseatur castricts. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1. Until there shall be a new apportion- Apportionment 
ment, the senatoreshall be apportioned among the sev-  dli 

eral districts of this state, as hereinafter mentioned, 
and each district shall be entitled to elect one senator.' 

The county of Sheboygan shall constitute the first 
senate district. 

The counties of Brawn, Door and Kewaunee shall 
constitute the second senate district. 

The first, second, sixth and ninth wards of the city 
of Milwaukee, and the towns of Granville, Milwaukee 
and Wauwatosa, in the county of Milwaukee, shall 
constitute the third senate district 

The counties of Monroe,and. Vernon shall.amstitute 
the fourth senate district 

The county of Racine shall constitute the fifth sen-
ate district 

The third, fourth, fifth, seventh and eighth wards 
of the city of Milwaukee, and the towns of Franklin, 
Greenfield, Lake and Oak Creek, in the county of Mil-
waukee, shall constitute the sixth senate district • 

The towns of Albion, Blooming Grove, Bristol, 
Burke,, Christiana, Cottage Grove, Deerfield, Dunkirk, 
'Dunn Medina, Pleasant Springs, Sun Prairie, Wind-
sor, York and the city of Madison, in the county of . 
Dane shall constitute the seventh. senate district 

The counties of Kenosha and Walwarth shall constig 
tate the. eighth senate dietriet. 
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The county of Iowa shall constitute the ninth sen-
ate district. 

The county of Waukesha shall constitute the tenth 
senate district. 

The county of La Fayette shall constitute the eleventh 
senate district 

The county of Green shall constitute the twelfth sen-
ate district. 

The county of Dodge, except the fifth and sixth 
wards of the city of Watertown, shall constitute the 
thirteenth senate district. 

The county of Sauk shall constitute the fourteenth 
senate district. 

The county of Manitowoc shall constitute the fif-
teenth senate district. 

The county of Grant shall constitute the sixteenth 
senate district 

The county of Rock shall constitute the seventeenth 
senate district 

The towns of Alto, Eldorado, Friendship, Lamar-
tine, Metomen, Oakfield, Ripon, Rosendale, Springvale, 
Waupun the north ward of the village of Waupun, 
the city of Ripon the town of Fond au Lac and the 
city of Fond du Lac, in the county of Fond du Lac, 
shall constitute the eighteenth senate district. 

The county of Winnebago shall constitute the nine-
teenth senate district 

The towns of Ashford, Auburn, Byron
' 
 Calumet, 

Eden Empire, Forest, Marshfield, Osceola and. Tay-
cheedah, in the county of Fond du Lac, shall consti-
tute the twentieth &mate district. 

The counties of Marathon, Oconto, Shawano and 
Waupaca, and the towns of Black Creek, Bovina, 
Deer Creek, Ellington, Hortonia, Liberty, Maine, Ma-
ple Creek, Osborne and Seymour, in the county of 
Clutagamie, shall constitute the twenty-first senate dis-
trict. 

The county of Calumet, and the towns of Buchanan, 
Dale, Center, Freedom, Grand Chute, Greenville and 
Kaukauna, and the city of Appleton, in the county of 
Outagamie, shall constitute the twenty-secoad senate-
district. 

The county of Jefferson, and the fifth and sixth 
wards of the city of Watertown, • in Dodge county, 
shall constitute the twenty-third senate district. 
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The counties of Ashland, Barron, Bayfield, Burnett, 
Douglas, Pierce, Polk and St. Croix shall constitute 
the twenty-fotirth senate district. 

The counties of Green Lake, Marquette and Wau-
shara shall constitute the twenty-fifth senate district. 

The towns of Black Earth, Berry, Blue Mounds, 
Cross Plains Dane, Fitchburg, Mazomanie, Madison, 
Middleton, Moutrose, Oregon, Perry, Primrose, Rox-
bury, Rutland, Springfield, Springdale, Verona, Ver-
mont, Vienna and Westport, in the county of Dane, 
shall constitute the twenty-sixth senate district ' 

The county of Columbia shall constitute the twenty-
seventh senate district. 

The counties of Crawford and Richland shall consti-
tute the twenty-eighth senate district 

The counties of Adams, Juneau, Portage and Wood 
shall constitute the twenty-ninth senate district. 

The counties of Chippewa, Dunn, Eau Claire and 
Pepin shall constitute the thirtidth senate district. 

The county of La Crosse shall constitute the thirty-
first senate district. 

The counties ot Buffalo, Clark, Jackson and Trem-
pealeau shall constitute the thirty-second senate dis-
trict 

The counties of Ozaukee and Washington shall con-
stitute the thirty-third senate district. 

SECTION 2. Until there shall be a new apportion- ApporttreasuIe  ment, the members of assembly shall' be apportioned districts. 
among the several districts of the state as hereinafter 
mentioned, and each district shall be entitl6d to elect 
one member of assembly : 

The county of Green Lake shall constitute an assembly 
district. 

,The counties of Ashland, Barron, Bayfield, Burnett, 
Douglas and Polk shall constitute an .assembly district. 

The counties of Adams and Wood shall constitute an 
assembly district 

The county of Buffalo shall constitute an assembly 
district 

The county of Calumet shall constitute an assembly 
district 

The county of Chippewa shall constitute an assembly 
district. 

The counties of Clark and Jackson shall constitute 
an assembly district. 
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The counties of Dunn and Pepin shall constitute an 
assembly district 

The county of Eau Claire shall constitute an assembly 
district 

The county of Crawford shall constitute an assembly 
district 

The county of Juneau shall constitute an assembly 
district. 

The county of Green shall constitute an assembly 
district. 

The county of La Fayette shall constitute an assembly 
district. 

The county of Portage shall constitute an assembly 
district. 	 • 

The county of Pierce shall conAitute an assembly 
district. 

The county of Marquette shall constitute an assembly 
district 

The county of Kenosha shall constitute an assembly 
district. 

The county of Marathon shall constitute an assembly 
district.  • 

The county of Oconto shall constitute an assembly 
district. 

The county of St Croix shall constitute an assembly 
district 

The county of Trempealeau shall vonstitute an as-
sembly district • 

The county of Waushara shall constitute an assem-
bly distrist 

The county of La Crosse shall constitute an assembly 
district. 

Brown county- 
1. The city of Green Bay and the towns of Bellevue, 

Eaton, Humboldt, Preble, Scott, and the town of Green 
Bay, in the county of Brown, shall constitute an assem-
bly district. 

2. The borough of Fort Howard and the towns of 
Howard, Lawrence, Pittsfield, Suamico, Wrightstown 
and West Depere, in tht, county of Brown, shall consti-
tute an assembly district. 

8. The village of Depere, and the towns of Depere, 
Rockland, Holland, Morrison, Glenmore and New 
Denmark, in the county of Brown, and the towns of 



GENERAL LAWS,—C. 150. 	 249 

Carlton, Franklin and. Montpelier, in the county Of 
Kewaunee, shall constitute an assembly district. 

Dodge county- 
. 1. The village of 'Fox Lake and the towns of Cala-
mus, Elba, Fox Lake, Portland, Trenton and Westford 
and the east ward of the village of Randolph, in the 
county of Dodge, shall constitute an assembly district 

2. The city of Beaver Dam, and the towns of Bea-
ver Dam and Lowell, in the county of Dodge, shall 
constitute an assembly district. 

3. The south ward of the village of Waupun and 
the towns of Chester, Clyman, Burnett and Oak drove, 
in the county of Dodge, shall constitute an assembly 
district 

4. The towns of Leroy, Lomira, Theresa and Wil-
liamstown, in the county of Dodge, shall constitute an 
assembly district. 

5. The towns of Herman, Hubbard, Hustisford and 
Rubicon, in the county of Dodge, shall constitute an 
assembly district 

6. The to ns of Ashippun, Emmett, Lebanon and 
Shields, in the county of Dodge, shall constitute an 
assembly district 

Fond du Lac county- 
1. The towns of Alto, Eldorado, Friendship, Meto-

men, Ripon, Rosendale; Springvale, Waupun, the 
north ward of the village of Waupun, and the city of 
Ripon, in the county of Fond du Lac, 'than constitute 
an assembly district 

2. The city of Fond du Lac, and towns of Fond du 
Lac, Lamartine and Oakfield, in the county of Fond du 
Lac, shall constitute an assembly -  district 

3. The towns of Ashford, Auburn, Byron, Calumet, 
Eden Empire; Forest, Marshfield, Osceola and Tay-
cheedah, in the county. of Fond du Lac, shall consti-
tute An assembly district. 

Grant county- 
1. The towns of Harrison, Hazel Green, Jamestown, 

Paris, Platteville and Smelzer, in the county of Grant 
shall constitute an assembly, district. 

2. The towns of Clifton, Ellenboro, Lancaster, Lib-
erty, Lima and Potosi, in the county of Grant, shall 
constitute an assembly district. 
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3. The towns of Blue River, Boscobel, Fennimore, 
Hickory Grove, Marion, Mount Hope, Mnscoda, Wa-
terstown, Wingville and Woodman, in the county of 
Grant, shall constitute an assembly district 

4. The towns of Beetown, Bloomington, Cassville, 
Glen Haven, Little Grant, Millville, Patch Grove, 
Waterloo and Wyalusing, in the county of Grant, shall 
constitute an assembly district 

Columbia county- 
1. The towns of Fort Winnebago, Marcellon, New-

port, Lewiston, Randolph, Scott and the city of Port-
age, in the county of Columbia, shall constitute an 
assembly district 

2. The towns of Columbus, Courtland, Fountain 
Prairie, Hampden, Otsego, Springvale and the west 
ward of the village of Randolph, in the county of Co-
lumbia, shall constitute an assembly district. 

3. The towns of Arlington, Caledonia, Dekorra, 
Leeds, Lodi, Lowville, Pacific, West Point and Wyo-
cena, in the county. of Columbia, shall constitute an 
assembly district 

Dane county- 
1. The towns of Albion, Bristol, Cottage Grove, 

Christiana, Deerfield, Dunkirk, Medina Pleasknt 
Springs, Sun Prairie and York, in the county of Dane, 
shall constitute an assembly district. 

2. The towns of Blooming Grove, Burke, Dunn, 
Windsor and the city of Madison, in the county of 
Dane, shall constitute an assembly district 

3. The towns of Berry, Black Earth, Cross Plains, 
Dane, Mazomanie, Roxbury, Springfield, Vermont, Vi-
enna and Westport, in the county of Dane, shall con-
stitute an aesembly district 

4. The towns of Blue Mounds, Fitchburg, Madison, 
Middleton, Montrose, Oregon, Perry, Primrose, Rut-
land, Springdale and Veronti, in the county of Dane, 
shall constitute an assembly district. 

Iowa county- 
1. The towns of Arena, Clyde, Dodgeville, Highland, 

Pulaski, Ridgeway and Wyoming, in the county of 
Iowa, shall constitute an assembly district 

2. The towns of Linden, Mifflin, Mineral Point, Mos-
cow, Waldwick and the city of Mineral Point, in the 
county of Iowa, shall constitute an assembly district 
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Jeffet son county- 
1. The city of Watertown, including the fifth and 

sixth wards thereof, in Dodge county, and the towns of 
Ixonia and Watertown, in the county of Jefferson, shall 
constitute an assvmbly district. 

2. The towns of Aztalan Farmington, Concord, Lake 
Mills, Milford, Oakland, Waterloo and the village of 
Waterloo, in the county of Jefferson, shall constitute 
an assembly district 

8. The towns of Cold Spring, Hebron, Jefferson, 
Koskonong, Palmyra, Sullivan and Sumner, in the 
county of Jefferson, shall constitute an assembly dis-
trict. 

Milwaukee county- 
1. The first ward of the city of Milwaukee shall 

constitute an assembly district. 
2. The second ward of the city of Milwaukee shall 

constitute an assembly district 
3. The third ward of th6 city of Milwaukee shall 

constitute an assembly district 
4. The fourth ward of the city of Milwaukee shall 

constitute an assembly district. 
5. The fifth ward of the city of Milwaukee shall 

constitute an assembly district. 
6. The sixth ward of the city of Milwaukee shall 

constitute an assembly district. 
7. The seventh ward of the city of Milwaukee shall 

constitute an assembly district. 
8. The eighth ward of the city of Milwaukee shall 

constitute an assembly district. 
9. The ninth ward of the city of Milwaukee shall 

constitute an assembly district 
10. The towns of Granville, Milwaukee and Wau-

watosa, in the county of Milwaukee, shall constitute 
an assembly district. 

11. The towns of Franklin
' 
 Greenfield, Lake and 

Oak Creek, in the county of Milwaukee, shall consti-
tute an assembly district. 

Monroe county- 
1. The towns of Angelo, Eaton, Greenfield, La Fay-

ette, Lincoln, Little Falls, Oakdale and Sparta, in the 
county of Monroe, shall constitute an assembly district. 

2. The towns of Adrian, Clifton Glendale Jeffer-
son, Leon, Portland, Ridgeville, Sheldon, Toml, Wil- 
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ton and Wellington in the county of Monroe, shall 
constitute an assembly district. 

Manitowoc county- 
1. The towns of Centerville, Newton, Memee, Lib-

erty, Schleswig, Eaton and Rockland, [in the county of 
Manitowoc], shall constitute an assembly district. 

2. The towns of Manitowoc Rapids, Cato, Maple 
Grove, Franklin, Kossuth, Cooperstown and Gibson, 
[in the county of Manitowoc], shall constitute an as-
sembly d:strict 

3. The city of Manitowoc, the village of Two Riv-
ers, towns.  of Manitowoc, Two Rivers, Mishicott and 
Two Creeks, [in the county of Manitowoc], shall con-
stitute an assembly district 

Rock county- 
1. The towns of Avon, Center, Magnolia, Plymouth, 

Spring Valley and 'Union, in the county of Rock, shall 
constitute an assembly disArict 

2. The towns of Fulton, Lima, Milton, Janesville 
and Porter, in the county of Rock, shall constitute an 
assembly d;strict 

3. The towns of Bradford, Clinton, Harmony, Johns-
town, La Prairie .  and Rock, in the county of Rock, 
shall constitute an assembly district 

4. The city of Beloit and the towns of Beloit, New-
ark and Turtle, in the county of Rock, shall constitute 
an assembly district. 

5. The city ofJanesville
' 
 in the county of Rock, 

shall constitute an assembly district 

Racine county- 
1. The city of Racine,. in the county of Racine, shall 

constitute an assembly district 
2. The towns of Burlington, Caledonia, Dover, 

Mount Pleasant, Norway, Raymond, Rochester, Water-
ford and Yorkville, in the county of Racine, shall con-
stitute an assembly district 

Sauk county- 
1. The towns of Bear Creek, Franklin, Honey Creek, 

Merrimac
' 
 Prairie du Sac, Sumpter, Spring Green, 

Troy, Washington and Westtield, in the county of 
Sank, shall constitute an assembly district' 

2. The towns i of Baraboo, Dellona, Excelsior, Fair-
field, Freedom, Greenfield, Ircinton, La Valle, New 
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Buffalo, Reedsburg, Windfield and Woodland, in the 
county of Sauk, shall constitute an assembly district. 

Washidgton county- 
1. The towns ofErin, Germantown, Hartford, Jackson, 

Polk tind Richfield, in the county of Washington, shall 
constitute an assembly district. 

2. The towns of Addison, Barton Farmington, Ke-
waskum, Trenton, Wayne and VVest Bend, in the 
county of Washington, shall constitute an assembly 
district. 

Ozaukee county- 
1. The towns of Belgium, Fredonia, Port Washing 

ton and Saukville, in the county of Ozaukee, shall con-
stitute an assembly die,rict. 

2. The towns of Cedarburg, Grafton and Mequon, in 
the county of Ozaukee, shall constitute an assembly 
district 

Walworth county- 
1. The towns of Darien, Delavan Richmond, Sharon 

and Walworth, in the county of Walworth, shall con-
stitute an assembly district. 

2. The towns of Bloomfield, Elkhorn, Geneva, La 
Fayette, Lynn, Lyons and Spring Prairie, in the 
county of Walworth, shall constitute an assembly dis-
trict 

8. The towns of La Grange, Sugar Creek, Troy, and 
East Troy and Whitewater, in the county of Walworth, 
shall constitute an assembly district 
• 
Waukesha county- 

1. The towns of Eagle, New Berlin, Genessee, 
kego, Mukwanago, Ottawa, Summit, Waukesha and 
Vernon, in the county of Waukesha, shall constitute 
an assembly district. 

2. The towns of Merton, Brookfield, Delafield, Lis-
bon, Menomonee, Oconomowoc and Pewaukee, in the 
county of Waukesha, shall constitate an assembly dis-
trict 

Winnebago county- 
1. The first seeond, fourth and fifth wards of the 

city of Oshkosh, and the towns Oshkosh and Vinland, 
in the, county of Winnebago, shall constitute an assem-
bly district. 
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2. The towns of Clayton, Neenah, Menasha, Winne ,. 
conne and Winchester, and the villages of Menasha, 
Neenah and Winneconne, in the county of Winnebago, 
shall constitute an assembly district. 

3. The tcwns of Algoma, Black Wolf, Omro, and 
the third ward of the city of Oshkosh, in the county of 
Winnebago, shall con3litute an assembly district. 

4. The towns of Nepeuskin, Nekimi, Poygan, Rush-
ford, Utica and Wolf River, in the county of Winne-
bago, shall constitute an assembly district. 

Sheboygan county- 
1. The towns of Herman, Moselle, Wilson, Sheboy-

gan, and the city of Sheboygan, in the county of She-
boygan, shall constitute an assembly district. 

2. The towns of Greenbush, Lyndon, Mitchell, 
Plymouth, Rhine and Russell, in the county Sheboy-
gan, shan constitute an assembly district. 

3. The towns of Abbott, Holland, Lima, Scott, She-
boygan Falls, and the village of Sheboygan Falls, in 
the county of Sheboygan, shall constitute an assembly 
district 

Vernon county- 
1. The towns of Bergen, Coon, Cb.ristiana, Franklin, 

Genoa, Hamburg, Harmony, Jefferson, Sterling and 
Wheatland, in the county of Vernon, shall constitute 
an assembly district. 

2. The towns of Clinton, loorest, Greenwood, Hills-
borough, Kickapoo, Liberty, Stark, Union Viroqua, 
Webster and Whitestown, in the county of Vernoq, 
shall constitute an assembly district 

Richland county- 
1. The towns of Buena Vista, Henrietta, Ithaca, 

Willow, Orion, Richland, B,ockbridge and Westford, 
in the county of Richland, shall constitute an assem-
bly district. 

2. The towns of Akan, Bloom Eagle, Dayton, For-
est, MarsMill, Richwood and Sylvan, in the county of 
Richland, shall constitute an assembly district. 

Waupaca, Shawano and Outagamie counties- 
1. The city of Appleton and the towns of Buchanan, 

Center Dale, Freedom, Grand Chute, Greenville and 
Kaukauna, in the cotinty of Outagamie, shall consti-
tute an assembly district 



GENERAL LAWS—CH. 156. 	 255 

2. The county of Shawano, and the towns of Bear 
Creek, Larrabee, Matteson, Lebanon, Mukwa and Roy-
alton, in the county of Waupata, and the towns di 
Black Creek, Bovina, Deer Creek, Ellington, Hortonir 
Liberty, Maine, Maple Creek, Osborn and Seymour, 
in the county of Dutagamie, shall constitute an assem-
bly district 

3. The towns of Oaledonia, Dayton, Dupont, Arm-
ington, Fremont, Helvetia, Iola, Lind, Little Wolf, 
Scandinavia, St Lawrence, Union, Waupaca and Wey-
auwega, in the county of Waupaca, shall constitute an 
assembly district. 

Door and Kewaunee counties- 
1. The county cf Door, and towns of Ahnepee, Cas-

co, Kewaunee, Lincoln, Pierce and Red River, in the 
county of Kewaunee, shall constitute an assembly 
district. 

SECTION 3. So Much of any incorporated village or Construction 
other municipal corporation as lies within the original =giro 
boiries of any tov% n mentioned in this act, shall be 
CO 	ed to be within such town for the purposes of 
this act, unless otherwise designated by this act 

SECTION 4. At the general election in November, Election of 
one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one, there "Wm' 
shall be elected in the even numbered senate districts 
above described, a senator from each district, whose 
term of office shall expire in two years after the com-
mencement cf such term. 

SECTION 5. This act shall be published immediately 
after its passage, and shall take effect from and after 
its publication. 

Approved March 24, 1871. 


